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• IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

• This instructions manual contains important information necessary for the 

proper assembly and safe use of the appliance.

• Read and follow all warnings and instructions before assembling and using the 

appliance.

SERIAL # ___________________________________ MFG. DATE __________ PURCHASE DATE: _________

シリアル番号 # ______________________________製造年月日____________ 購入年月日__________________

OWNER’S GUIDE

取扱説明書＜和訳＞

19001206A0 

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, please call our customer service

department at: 0800-300-8329. Languages spoken: Japanese, English, French, and Spanish.

You can also reach us by email at: ServiceAPAC@grillservices.com

• 重要：将来参照のため保管してください。必ずお読みください

• この取扱説明書には、本製品の正しい組み立てと安全な使用に必要な重要な情報が
記載されています。

• 本製品の組み立ておよび使用前に、すべての警告と指示をよくお読みになり、必ず
お守りください。

質問、問題、欠落している部品は？販売店に返品する前に、カスタマーサービス
0800-300-8329、にお電話ください。ServiceAPAC@grillservices.com
対応言語：日本語、英語、フランス語、スペイン語
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WARNING

Do not burn more than 1.36 kg (3 lb) of charcoal in this unit at one time. 

Keep a fire extinguisher nearby at all times.

This grill is for outdoor use only, in well-ventilated areas.

The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair the user’s ability to 

properly assemble and safely operate this unit.

Use caution when lifting and moving the unit  to avoid back strain or back injury. Two 

people are recommended to lift or move the unit. Do not move the unit while it is in use.

DO NOT operate the unit near or under flammable or combustible materials such as decks, 

porches or carports. A minimum clearance of 91.5 cm (36 in) is required from all 

combustible materials. DO NOT operate the unit under overhead construction or 

combustible materials.

ATTENTION: This barbecue will 

become very hot while in use. Do not move 

it during operation. Do not use indoors.

CAUTION: Do not use spirit, petrol or 

comparable fluids for lighting or re-lighting!

WARNING: Keep children and pets away.

WARNING

This product is not to be used as a heater.

Operate the unit on a stable, level, non-flammable surface such as asphalt, concrete or 

solid ground. DO NOT operate the unit on flammable material such as carpet or a wood 

deck.

Use caution when assembling and operating this unit to avoid cuts and scrapes from 

edges.

DO NOT use this product in a manner other than its intended purpose. It is NOT intended 

for commercial use. It is not intended to be installed or used in or on a recreational vehicle 

and/or boats.

DO NOT Store this unit near gasoline or other combustible liquids or where other 

combustible vapors may be present.

DO NOT store or operate this product in an area accessible to children or pets. Store this 

unit in a dry, protected location.

DO NOT leave the unit unattended while in use.

DO NOT leave hot ashes unattended until the grill cools completely.

DO NOT move the unit while in use or while ashes are still hot. Allow the unit to cool 

completely before moving or storing.

NEVER use gasoline or other highly volatile fluids as a starter.

Always wait for any charcoal flames to subside before placing food on cooking grid.

Dispose of cold ashes by wrapping them in a heavy-duty aluminum foil and placing in a 

noncombustible container. Make sure that there are no other combustible materials in or 

near the container.

Allow the unit to cool completely before conducting any routine cleaning or maintenance.
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Failure to comply with these instructions could result in a fire or explosion that could 

cause serious bodily injury, death, or property damage.

Your grill will be very hot. Never lean over the cooking area while using your grill. Do 

not touch cooking surfaces, grill housing, lid or any other grill parts while the grill is in 

operation, or until the charcoal grill has cooled down after use.

Safety Instructions
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Preparing the Charcoal Kettle for Lighting

1. Remove the lid and position it on the side of your charcoal kettle using the lid hook located on the 

inside of the lid.

2. Remove the cooking (top) grate from your charcoal kettle.

3. Remove the charcoal (bottom) grate and clear ashes or chunks of old charcoal from the bottom of the 

bowl. Charcoal requires oxygen to burn, so be sure that nothing clogs the vents.

4. Release the ash catcher, then dispose of the ashes.

5. Open bowl vent by moving the handle to the open position.

6. Replace charcoal (bottom) grate.

READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE 

OPERATING YOUR GRILL.

NOTE: To extend the life of your grill, make sure that hot coals and wood do not touch the walls of grill.

IF USING CHARCOAL CHIMNEY STARTER, PROCEED TO STEP 4

If you choose to use charcoal lighting fluid, ONLY use charcoal lighting fluid approved for lighting charcoal. 

Do not use gasoline, kerosene, alcohol or other flammable material for lighting charcoal. 

1. Follow all manufacturer’s warnings and instructions regarding the use of their product. Start with 1.13 

kg (2.5 lb) of charcoal. Place the charcoal in center of charcoal grate.

2. With lid removed, saturate charcoal with lighting fluid. Wait 2 to 3 minutes to allow lighting fluid to soak 

into charcoal. Store charcoal lighting fluid safely away from the grill.

3. Carefully light charcoal with a match or long reach lighter according to directions on the charcoal 

packaging.

4. Spread the charcoal evenly across the charcoal grate.

5. Place cooking grate on grill support lips.

6. Place food on cooking grill and close grill lid. By closing the front air ventilation, the burning intensity is 

slowed. Always use a meat thermometer to ensure food is fully cooked before removing from grill.

7. When finished, allow grill to cool completely, then follow instructions in the “Proper Care & 

Maintenance” section of this manual.

WARNING: Never use charcoal that has been pre-treated with lighter fluid. Use only a high grade

plain charcoal or charcoal wood mixture.

WARNING: Charcoal lighting fluid must be allowed to completely burn off prior to closing grill lid 

(approximately 20 minutes). Failure to do this could trap fumes from charcoal lighting fluid in grill and 

may result in a flash-fire or explosion when lid is opened. 

Operating and Cooking Instructions



Add Charcoal/Wood During Cooking

Additional charcoal and/or wood may be required to maintain or increase cooking temperature.

1. Stand back and carefully open grill lid. Use caution since flames can flare-up when fresh air suddenly 

comes in contact with fire.

2. Stand back a safe distance and use long cooking tongs to lightly brush aside ashes on hot coals. Use 

cooking tongs to add charcoal wood to charcoal grate, being careful not to stir-up ashes and sparks. If 

necessary, use your charcoal chimney starter to light additional charcoal or wood and add to existing 

fire.

3. When the charcoal is burning strong again, wear oven mitts/gloves and carefully return cooking grid on 

grill support lips.

WARNING: Wear protective gloves or oven mitts when removing the cooking grid.

WARNING: Never add charcoal lighting fluid to hot or even warm coals as flashback may occur 

causing severe burns.

Operating and Cooking Instructions

● To protect your grill from excessive rust, the unit must be properly cleaned and covered at all times 

when not in use. 

● The cover will not be sold separately. The cover shall not be used while the unit is in operation and shall 

not be installed until the unit has cooled.

● Wash cooking grill and charcoal grate with hot, soapy water, rinse well and dry.

● Clean inside and outside of grill by wiping off with a damp cloth. Apply a light coat of vegetable oil or 

vegetable oil spray to the interior surface to prevent rusting. Do not coat charcoal tray or charcoal ash 

tray.

● If rust appears on the exterior surface of your grill, clean and buff the affected area with steel wool or 

fine grit emery cloth, Touch-up with a good quality high-temperature resistant paint.

● Never apply paint to the interior surface. Rust spots on the interior surface can be buffed, cleaned, then 

lightly coated with vegetable oil or vegetable oil spray to minimize rusting.

Care & Maintenance

Cleaning
Follow a few basic maintenance instructions to keep your grill looking and grilling better for years to come! 

• For proper air flow and better grilling, remove accumulated ashes and old charcoal from the bottom of 

the kettle and the ash catcher before use. Make sure that all of the charcoal is fully extinguished and the 

grill is cool before doing so.

• You may notice "paint-like” flakes on the inside of the lid. During use, grease and smoke vapors slowly 

oxidize into carton and deposit on the inside of your lid. Brush the carbonized grease from the inside of 

the lid with a stainless steel bristle grill brush. To minimize further build-up, the inside of the lid can be 

wiped with a paper towel after cooking while the grill is still warm (not hot).

• If your grill is subject to a particularly harsh environment, you will want to clean the outside more often. 

Acid rain, chemicals and salt water can cause surface rusting to appear. Nexgrill recommends wiping 

down the outside of your grill with warm soapy water. Follow up with a rinse and thorough drying.

• Do not use sharp objects or abrasive cleaners to clean the surfaces of your grill.
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The manufacturer warrants to the original consumer-purchaser only that this product (Model #810-0178A) shall be free from defects in 

workmanship and materials after correct assembly and under normal and reasonable home use for the periods indicated below 

beginning on the date of purchase.  The manufacturer reserves the right to require photographic evidence of damage, or that defective 

parts be returned, postage and/or freight pre-paid by the consumer, for review and examination.

WARRANTY COVERAGE:

• ALL PARTS: 1 year LIMITED warranty (Includes, but not limited to frame, housing, cart, control panel) *Does not cover chipping, 

scratching, cracking surface corrosion, or rust. 

Upon consumer supplying proof of purchase as provided herein, Manufacturer will repair or replace the parts which are proven defective 

during the applicable warranty period. Parts required to complete such repair or replacement shall be free of charge to you except for 

shipping costs, as long as the purchaser is within the warranty period from the original date of purchase. The original consumer-

purchaser will be responsible for all shipping charges of parts replaced under the terms of this limited warranty.  This limited warranty is 

applicable in the Japan only, is only available to the original owner of the product and is not transferable. Manufacturer requires 

reasonable proof of your date of purchase. Therefore, you should retain your sales receipt and/or invoice. If the unit was received as a 

gift, please ask the gift-giver to send in the receipt on your behalf, to the below address. Defective or missing parts subject to this limited 

warranty will not be replaced without registration or proof of purchase. This limited warranty applies to the functionality of the product 

ONLY and does not cover cosmetic issues such as scratches, dents, corrosions or discoloring by heat, abrasive and chemical cleaners 

or any tools used in the assembly or installation of the appliance, surface rust, or the discoloration of stainless steel surfaces.  Surface 

rust, corrosion, or powder paint chipping on metal parts that does not affect the structural integrity of the product is not considered a 

defect in workmanship or material and is not covered by this warranty.  This limited warranty will not reimburse you for the cost of any 

inconvenience, food, personal injury or property damage. If an original replacement part is not available, a comparable replacement part 

will be sent. You will be responsible for all shipping charges of parts replaced under the terms of this limited warranty. 

MANUFACTURER WILL NOT PAY FOR: 

• Service calls to your home. 

• Repairs when your product is used for other than normal, single-family household or residential use. 

• Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, lack of maintenance/cleaning, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper 

installation, and installation not in accordance with electrical or plumbing codes or misuse of product.. 

• Any food loss due to product failures. 

• Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the Japan. 

• Pickup and delivery of your product. 

• Postage fees or photo processing fees for photos sent in as documentation.

• Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the product. 

• The removal and/or reinstallation of your product. 

• Shipping cost, standard or expedited, for warranty/non warranty and replacement parts. 

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES 

Repair or replacement of defective parts is your exclusive remedy under the terms of this limited warranty. Manufacturer will not be 

responsible for any consequential or incidental damages arising from the breach of either this limited warranty or any applicable implied 

warranty, or for failure or damage resulting from acts of God, improper care and maintenance, grease fire, accident, alteration,

replacement of parts by anyone other than manufacturer, misuse, transportation, commercial use, abuse, hostile environments 

(inclement weather, acts of nature, animal tampering), improper installation or installation not in accordance with local codes or printed 

manufacturer instructions. 

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE EXPRESS WARRANTY GIVEN BY THE MANUFACTURER. NO PRODUCT 

PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION OR DESCRIPTION WHEREVER APPEARING IS WARRANTED BY MANUFACTURER EXCEPT 

TO THE EXTENT SET FORTH IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY PROTECTION ARISING UNDER THE 

LAWS OF ANY STATE, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 

OR USE, IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. 

Neither dealers nor the retail establishment selling this product has any authority to make any additional warranties or to promise 

remedies in addition to or inconsistent with those stated above. Manufacturer's maximum liability, in any event, shall not exceed the 

documented purchase price of the product paid by the original consumer. This warranty only applies to units purchased from an

authorized retailer and or re-seller.  NOTE: Some states do not allow an exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, 

so some of the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you; this limited warranty gives you specific legal rights as set for herein. 

You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.  

If you wish to obtain performance of any obligation under this limited warranty, you should write to:

Nexgrill Customer Relations

14050 Laurelwood PIace

Chino, CA 91710

All consumer returns, parts orders, general questions, and troubleshooting

assistance can be acquired by calling: 0800-300-8329.
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Limited Warranty



警告
本製品では一度に1.36 kg（3ポンド）を超える炭を燃やさないでください。
消火器を常に近くに置いてください。
本グリルは屋外専用であり、換気の良い場所で使用してください。
アルコール、処方薬または市販薬の使用は、本製品の適切な組み立てや安全な操作能力を損なう
可能性があります。
背中の負担や負傷を防ぐため、本体の持ち上げや移動には注意してください。持ち上げや移動に
は2名で行うことを推奨します。使用中の本体の移動は絶対にしないでください。
デッキ、ポーチ、カーポートなどの可燃性・引火性物質の近くや下で本機を絶対に使用しないで
ください。全ての可燃性物質から最低91.5cm（36インチ）のクリアランスが必要です。頭上にあ
る構造物や可燃性物質の下で本機を絶対に使用しないでください。

注意：このバーベキューは使用中に非常
に高温になります。作動中は移動しないでく
ださい。屋内では使用しないでください。

注意：点火または再点火にアルコール、ガ
ソリン、または同等の液体を使用しないでくだ
さい！
警告：子供やペットを近づけないでください。

警告
本製品は暖房器具として使用しないでください。
本機はアスファルト、コンクリート、固い地面など、安定した平らな不燃性の表面で操作してく
ださい。カーペットやウッドデッキなどの可燃性素材の上では絶対に操作しないでください。
本製品の組み立ておよび操作時には、縁による切り傷や擦り傷を避けるため注意してください。
本製品を本来の目的以外で使用しないでください。商業用途には設計されていません。レクリ
エーション用車両および/または船舶への設置・使用を意図したものではありません。
ガソリンその他の可燃性液体、または可燃性蒸気が存在する可能性のある場所の近くに本製品を
保管しないでください。
子供やペットがアクセスできる場所での保管・使用は禁止します。乾燥した保護された場所に保
管してください。
使用中は絶対に放置しないでください。
グリルが完全に冷めるまで高温の灰を放置しないでください。
使用中または灰がまだ高温の状態で移動しないでください。移動または保管前に完全に冷却させ
てください。
ガソリンやその他の高揮発性液体を発火剤として使用しないでください。
炭火の炎が完全に消えるまで待ってから、調理網に食材を置いてください。
冷めた灰は、厚手のアルミホイルで包み、不燃性の容器に入れて処分してください。容器内や周
辺に他の可燃物がないことを確認してください。
日常的な清掃やメンテナンスを行う前に、本体が完全に冷めるまで待ってください。
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これらの指示に従わなかった場合、火災や爆発が発生し、重大な傷害、死亡、または物的損
害を引き起こす可能性があります。

グリルは非常に熱くなります。グリル使用中は、調理台に寄りかからないでください。グリ
ル作動中、または使用後にチャコールグリルが冷めるまで、調理面、グリル本体、蓋、その他の
グリル部品に触れないでください。

安全上の注意
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炭火用ケトルの点火準備

1. 蓋を外し、蓋の内側にある蓋フックを使って炭火ケトルの側面に固定してください。

2. 炭火ケトルから調理用（上部）火格子を取り外します。

3. 炭火（下部）火格子を取り外し、ボウル底部の灰や古い炭の塊を取り除きます。炭は燃焼に酸素を必
要とするため、通気口が詰まっていないことを確認してください。

4. 灰受けを解放し、灰を処分してください。

5. ハンドルを開位置に動かしてボウル通気口を開けます。

6. 炭受け（下部）グリルを元に戻します。

グリルをご使用になる前に、すべての安全警告と取扱説明書をよくお読みくださ
い。

注意：グリルの寿命を延ばすため、高温の炭や薪がグリルの壁面に触れないようにしてください。

チムニースターターを使用する場合は、手順4に進んでください

火剤のみを使用してください。ガソリン、灯油、アルコール、その他の可燃性物質を炭の着火に使用しな
いでください。

1. 製品の取り扱いに関する製造元の警告および指示をすべて遵守してください。炭は1.13kg（2.5ポン
ド）から始めます。炭を炭受け網の中央に置きます。

2. 蓋を外した状態で、着火液を炭全体に浸透させます。着火液が炭に染み込むまで2～3分待ちます。着
火液はグリルから離れた安全な場所に保管してください。

3. 炭の包装に記載されている指示に従い、マッチまたは長いノズルのライターで慎重に着火してくださ
い。

4. 炭火用グリルに炭を均等に広げてください。

5. 調理用グリルをグリル支持部の縁に載せてください。

6. 食材を調理用グリルに置き、グリル蓋を閉じてください。前面の通気口を閉じると燃焼強度が低下し
ます。グリルから取り出す前に、必ず肉用温度計で食材が完全に火が通っていることを確認してくだ
さい。

7. 使用後はグリルを完全に冷ましてから、本マニュアルの「適切な手入れとメンテナンス」の項に記載
されている手順に従ってください。

警告: ライター用燃料で前処理された炭は絶対に使用しないでください。高品質の無添加炭または

木炭混合物のみを使用してください。

警告: 炭用着火剤は、グリルの蓋を閉じる前に完全に燃え尽きるまで放置してください（約20分）。

これを怠ると、着火剤の煙がグリル内に閉じ込められ、蓋を開けた際に引火や爆発を引き起こす恐れが
あります。

操作および調理手順



調理中に炭/薪を追加する
調理温度を維持または上げるために、追加の炭や薪が必要になる場合があります。

1. グリルの蓋を慎重に開ける際は、十分な距離を保ってください。新鮮な空気が突然火に触れると炎が
激しく燃え上がる可能性があるため、注意が必要です。

2. 安全な距離を保ち、長い調理用トングで熱した炭の上の灰を軽くかき除きます。調理用トングで炭火
用グリルに薪炭を追加しますが、灰や火の粉を巻き上げないよう注意してください。必要に応じて、
炭火用スターターで追加の炭や薪に火をつけ、既存の火に加えます。

3. 炭火が再び強く燃え始めたら、オーブンミット/手袋を着用し、調理用グリルをグリルサポートの
リップに慎重に戻します。

警告: 調理用グリルを取り外す際は、保護手袋またはオーブンミットを着用してください。

警告: 高温または温かい炭に炭用着火剤を絶対に加えないでください。逆火が発生し、重度の火傷

を負う恐れがあります。

操作および調理手順

● グリルを過度の錆から保護するため、使用しない時は常に適切に清掃しカバーをかけてください。

● カバーは別売りではありません。 ユニットの動作中は カバーを使用しないでください。また、ユ
ニットが冷 えるまでカバーを取り付けないでください。

● 調理用グリルと炭火受けは熱い石鹸水で洗い、よくすすいで乾燥させてください。

● グリルの内側と外側は湿らせた布で拭き取ってください。内部表面に錆防止のため薄く植物油または
植物油スプレーを塗布してください。炭受けトレイや灰受けトレイには塗布しないでください。

● グリルの外側に錆が発生した場合は、スチールウールまたは細かい砥石布で該当箇所を磨き、高品質
の高温耐性塗料で補修してください。

● 内部表面には絶対に塗料を塗布しないでください。内部表面の錆斑は、磨き、清掃した後、植物油ま
たは植物油スプレーを薄く塗布することで錆の発生を最小限に抑えられます。

お手入れとメンテナンス

お手入れ
基本的なメンテナンス手順に従うことで、グリルを長年にわたり美しく、より良い焼き上がりで使い続け
られます！

• 適切な空気の流れとより良い焼き上がりのために、使用前にケトル底面と灰受けから溜まった灰や古
い炭を取り除いてください。その際は、すべての炭が完全に消火され、グリルが冷えていることを確
認してください。

• 蓋の内側に「塗料のような」剥がれ落ちた部分が見られる場合があります。使用中に、油脂や煙の蒸
気が徐々に酸化してカーボン化し、蓋の内側に付着します。ステンレス製のグリルブラシで、蓋の内
側の炭化した油脂をこすり落とします。さらなる付着を抑えるため、調理後、グリルがまだ温かい状
態（熱くない状態）で、蓋の内側をペーパータオルで拭き取ることができます。

• 特に過酷な環境下で使用する場合、外側の清掃頻度を高めてください。酸性雨、化学物質、塩水は表
面の錆の原因となります。Nexgrillでは、温かい石鹸水でグリル外側を拭き取ることを推奨します。
その後、水洗いし完全に乾燥させてください。

• グリル表面の清掃には、鋭利な物体や研磨剤入り洗剤を使用しないでください。

9



製造元は、本製品（型番#810-0178A）が、購入日から下記に明記する期間において、正しく組み立てられ、かつ通常の家庭内での合
理的な使用下において、製造上の欠陥および材料の欠陥がないことを、最初の消費者購入者に対してのみ保証します。製造元は、損
傷の証拠写真、または欠陥部品の返送（送料および/または運賃は消費者負担）を要求し、審査および検査を行う権利を留保します。

保証内容: 
• 全部品: 1年間の限定保証（フレーム、ハウジング、カート、コントロールパネルを含むがこれらに限定されない）*欠け、傷、

ひび割れ、表面腐食、錆は保証対象外です。

本規定に基づき消費者が購入証明を提出した場合、製造元は適用保証期間内に欠陥が証明された部品を修理または交換します。当該
修理または交換に必要な部品は、購入者が初回購入日から保証期間内に限り、送料を除き無償で提供されます。本限定保証に基づき
交換される部品の送料は、すべて最初の消費者購入者が負担するものとします。本限定保証は日本でのみ適用され、製品の最初の所
有者にのみ提供され、譲渡することはできません。製造元は購入日に関する合理的な証明を要求します。従いまして、購入時の領収
書および／または請求書は保管してください。製品を贈答品として受け取った場合は、贈答者に対し、下記住所へ領収書を代理で送
付するよう依頼してください。本限定保証の対象となる欠陥部品または紛失部品は、登録または購入証明がない場合、交換されませ
ん。本限定保証は製品の機能性にのみ適用され、以下の外観上の問題については対象外となります：- 傷、へこみ、腐食、熱による
変色- 研磨剤や化学洗剤、または本製品の組み立て・設置に使用された工具による変色- 表面のさび- ステンレス鋼表面の変色 製品
の構造的完全性に影響を与えない金属部品の表面錆、腐食、または粉体塗装の剥がれは、製造上の欠陥または材料の欠陥とはみなさ
れず、本保証の対象外です。本限定保証は、いかなる不便、食品、人身傷害、または財産損害の費用を補償するものではありません。
純正交換部品が入手できない場合、同等の交換部品が送付されます。本限定保証に基づき交換される部品の送料は、すべてお客様の
負担となります。

製造元は以下の費用を負担しません: 
• ご自宅への出張サービス。
• 製品が通常の単一世帯の家庭用または居住用以外の目的で使用された場合の修理。
• 事故、改造、誤用、メンテナンス/清掃不足、乱用、火災、洪水、天災、不適切な設置、電気または配管基準に準拠しない設置、

製品の誤使用による損傷。
• 製品故障による食品の損失。
• 日本またはカナダ国外で使用されたユニットの交換部品または修理工賃。
• 製品の集荷および配送。
• 証拠書類として送付された写真の郵送料または現像代。
• 製品への無許可改造に起因する部品またはシステムの修理。
• 製品の取り外しおよび／または再設置。
• 保証対象／非保証対象部品および交換部品の標準配送または速達配送にかかる送料。

黙示の保証の免責事項；救済措置の制限
本限定保証の条件下におけるお客様の唯一の救済措置は、欠陥部品の修理または交換に限られます。製造元は、本限定保証または適
用される黙示保証のいずれかの違反に起因する結果的損害または付随的損害、ならびに天災、不適切な手入れ・保守、グリース火災、
事故、改造、製造元以外の者による部品交換、誤用、輸送、商業利用、乱用、過酷な環境（悪天候、自然災害、動物による損傷）、
不適切な設置、または現地の法規もしくは製造元の印刷された指示に従わない設置に起因する故障または損傷についても、製造元は
一切の責任を負いません。

本限定保証は、製造元が提供する唯一の明示保証です。本限定保証に明記されている範囲を除き、製品の性能仕様または説明は、製
造元によって保証されるものではありません。地域の法定に基づき生じる黙示の保証（商品性または特定目的・用途への適合性に関
する黙示の保証を含む）は、本限定保証の期間に限り適用されるものとします。

販売店および本製品を販売する小売店舗は、上記に明記された保証内容に加え、またはこれと矛盾する追加保証や救済措置を約束す
る権限を有しません。いかなる場合においても、製造元の最大責任は、最初の消費者によって支払われた製品の購入価格（文書で証
明されたもの）を超えないものとします。本保証は、正規販売店および再販業者から購入された製品にのみ適用されます。 注記：一
部の地域では、付随的損害または結果的損害の免責または制限を認めていないため、上記の制限または免責事項の一部がお客様に適
用されない場合があります。本限定保証は、ここに定める特定の法的権利をお客様に付与するものです。地域によって異なるその他
の権利も有する場合があります。

本限定保証に基づく義務の履行を希望される場合は、下記宛に書面にてご連絡ください：

Nexgrill Customer Relations

14050 Laurelwood PIace

Chino, CA 91710

返品・部品注文・一般お問い合わせ・トラブルシューティング支援について、
下記電話番号までお問い合わせください：0800-300-8329.

ServiceAPAC@grillservices.com

10

限定保証



一部の部品にはあら
かじめネジが取り付
けられています。

最終組み立て時に緩
めてから締め付けて
ください。
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Some parts come 

with Screws pre-

installed. 

Loosen and tighten 

for final assembly.

Lock nut

ロックナット
3.97 mm

W 5/32-32 in

D x2

C x2

Lock nut

ロックナット
7.94 mm

W 5/16-18 in

B x1

Lock nut

ロックナット
6.35 mm

W 1/4-20 in

Truss Head Screw

トラスヘッドネジ
6.35 mm x 19.84 mm

W 1/4-20 x 25/32 in

E x4

G x8

Truss Head Screw

トラスヘッドネジ
6.35 mm x 12.70 mm

W 1/4-20 x 1/2 in

H x18

Flat Washer

平ワッシャー
6.35 mm

1/4 in

Truss Head Screw

トラスヘッドネジ
3.97 mm x 6.35 mm

W 5/32-32 x 1/4 in

F X5

Truss Head Screw

トラスヘッドネジ
6.35 mm x 15.08 mm

W 1/4-20 x 19/32 in

A x1

Tools Needed / 必要な工具
(Tools not included) / (工具は付属しません)

Hardware Package List

ハードウェアパッケージリスト
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Installation Final Check List

設置最終確認リスト

1. The cooking grid and charcoal grate are flat and resting in proper position.

2. Ash catcher is properly mounted.

3. Vents can be turned smoothly.

4. Legs stand securely.

5. All packaging has been removed.

1. 調理用グリッドと炭火受けは平らで、正しい位置に設置されています。
2. 灰受けは正しく取り付けられています。
3. 通気口はスムーズに回転します。
4. 脚はしっかりと固定されています。
5. すべての包装材は取り除かれています。
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Package Parts List

パッケージ部品リスト

9 10

87

65

4

21

3

x2

Front Left

フロント左

Rear Left 

リア左

Front Right

フロント右

Rear Right

リア右



Package Parts List

パッケージ部品リスト
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15

13

11

16

14

12 x2

17 18

19 x2 20 x2
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D

x1

D

x1

15

1
17

3



3

4

C

x1

C

x1

16

2

7

4

7



5

6

17

H

x2

E

x2

12

E

H

6

2020

H

x8

G

x8

G

H

!
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8

18

B

x1
H

x1

A

x1

14B

H

A

!

H

x3

F

x3
11

H

F
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10

19

16

8

H

x2

F

x2

18

9

H

F
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20

12
E

x2

H

x2

12

13

10E

5

19

H
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Your charcoal kettle is 

ready to use!

炭火用ケトルが使用可能
になりました！
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HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

To make sure you obtain the correct replacement part 

(s) for your grill, please refer to the parts list. The 

following information is required to assure getting the 

correct part. Please note the shipping cost for the 

delivery of any replacement parts will be at your cost.

• Grill model number (see data sticker on grill).

• Part number of replacement part needed.

• Description of replacement part needed.

• Quantity of parts needed.

To obtain replacement parts, contact  our customer 

service hotline U.S.A: 1-800-913-8999.

IMPORTANT

Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any 

part that is not factory authorized can be dangerous. 

This will also void your warranty.

Keep this assembly and operating instruction 

manual for convenient referral, and for replacement 

parts ordering.

交換部品の注文方法

グリルに適合する正しい交換部品を入手するには、
部品リストをご参照ください。正しい部品を確保す
るために、以下の情報が必要です。なお、交換部品
の配送にかかる送料はお客様のご負担となりますの
でご了承ください。

• グリルモデル番号（グリル本体データシール参照
）

• 必要な交換部品の部品番号

• 必要な交換部品の説明

• 必要な部品の数量

交換部品をご希望の場合は、カスタマーサービスホ
ットラインまでご連絡ください。0800-300-8329

重要

純正部品のみをご使用ください。純正部品以外の部
品を使用すると危険です。また、保証が無効となり
ます。

本取扱説明書は、参照や交換部品のご注文に便利な
よう、保管してください。

23

Ordering Parts

部品の発注



Exploded View / 分解図
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Parts List

No. Part Description QTY

1 Cart Leg – Front Left 1

2 Cart Leg – Rear Left 1

3 Cart Leg – Front Right 1

4 Cart Leg – Rear Right 1

5 Lid 1

6 Fire Bowl 1

7 Wheel 2

8 Charcoal Grate 1

9 Ash Catcher 1

10 Lid Hanger 1

11 Ash Catcher Mounting Bracket 1

12 Handle 2

13 Lid Handle Heat Shield 1

14 Intake Damper 1

15 Temperature Gauge 1

16 Cooking Grid 1

17 Bottom Wire Rack 1

18 Ash Catcher Handle 1

19 Lid Handle Bezel 2

20 Fire Bowl Handle Bezel 2

Grill Cover 1

Manual 1

Hardware pack 1
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番号 部品の説明 数量

1 カート脚 – 前部左側 1

2 カート脚 –後部左側 1

3 カート脚部 –前部右側 1

4 カート脚 – 後部右側 1

5 蓋 1

6 火鉢 1

7 回転台 2

8 炭火用火格子 1

9 灰受け 1

10 蓋掛け金具 1

11 灰受け取付ブラケット 1

12 取っ手 2

13 蓋取っ手用耐熱カバー 1

14 吸気ダンパー 1

15 溫度計 1

16 調理用グリル 1

17 底面ワイヤーラック 1

18 灰受け取っ手 1

19 ベゼル 2

20 ファイヤーボウルハンドルベゼル 2

グリルカバー 1

取扱説明書 1

ハードウェアパック 1

パーツリスト
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Distributed by: Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd.

Costco Wholesale Corporation 2 Kakuchi, 2 Gaiku, Kaneda-Nishi

P.O. Box 34535 361 Urikura, Kisarazu shi

Seattle, WA 98124-1535 Chiba, 292-0007 Japan

USA 0570-200-800

1-800-774-2678 www.costco.co.jp

www.costco.com

810-0178A 10/25

Printed in China

中国で印刷

Limited warranty provided by manufacturer. 

製造元による限定保証。

MADE IN CHINA

中国製
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